value-based method for accounting for stock options. Prior to CICA Handbook Section 3870, recognition of compensation expense was not
required. Merge uses the intrinsic value�based method for accounting for stock options. No adjustment was made to the 2004 pro forma results as
the difference was not material for that period, although it is anticipated that this difference may become material with respect to 2005 and later
periods.

In-Process Research and Development

   Under Financial Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 2, Accounting for Research and Development Costs, acquired in-process
research and development having no alternative future use must be written off at the time of acquisition under U.S. GAAP. An adjustment was
made to the December 31, 2004 Cedara condensed balance sheet of US$1,000 to reflect this difference, that arose as part of a 2000 acquisition,
which is included in goodwill under Canadian GAAP.

173

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PREM14A

207

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET OF
MERGE AND CEDARA

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

U.S. GAAP (in thousands of US$ except share data)

Merge Cedara(1)(2)

Pro forma
adjustments and
reclassifications Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 28,067 $ 28,463 $ (22,950)(3) $ 33,580
Accounts receivable 11,100 16,199 27,299
Inventory 1,082 1,342 2,424
Prepaid expenses and other assets 4,988 1,632 1,000  (4) 7,620

45,237 47,636 (21,950) 70,923

Property and equipment 1,497 1,974 3,471
Other assets 108 854 962
Intangible assets 10,934 10,232 49,768  (5) 70,934
Goodwill 21,167 26,682 265,701  (6) 313,550

$ 78,943 $ 87,378 $ 293,519 $ 459,840

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities:

Note payable to bank $ � $ 14,700 $ (14,700)(3),(7)$ �
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4,636 7,669 12,305
Deferred revenue 8,678 4,764 �  (8) 13,442

13,314 27,133 (14,700) 25,747

Long-term liabilities 2,062 209 2,271

Shareholders' equity: 63,567 60,036 308,219  (9) 431,822

$ 78,943 $ 87,378 $ 293,519 $ 459,840

(1) Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of Merge and Cedara financial
information to conform to the pro forma presentation.

(2) Historical results of Cedara are prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP and have been adjusted to
conform with Merge's presentation under U.S. GAAP. There are no material differences to Cedara's
condensed balance sheet under U.S. GAAP as of December 31, 2004 as compared to Canadian GAAP,
except for a US$1,000 charge related to prior year in-process research and development cost that has been
reflected as a decrease to goodwill and shareholders' equity. Cedara amounts were translated into U.S.

[…]

Estimated intangible assets upon the consummation of the transaction 60,000

$ 49,768

(6) Elimination of Cedara's goodwill as of December 31, 2004 $ (26,682)
Estimated goodwill upon the consummation of the transaction 292,383

$ 265,701

(7) Cash paid to eliminate Cedara's note payable to bank.

(8) Merge will have to make purchase accounting adjustments to reflect the deferred revenue of Cedara at fair
value, but Merge has not completed that analysis to date.

(9) Fair value of shares of Merge common stock issued $ 348,755
Estimated fair value of replacement options 31,500
Estimated deferred compensation (12,000)
Elimination of Cedara's shareholders' equity (60,036)

$ 308,219

175

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PREM14A

210

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS OF
MERGE AND CEDARA

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004
U.S. GAAP (in thousands of US$ except share data)

Merge
For the twelve
months ended
December 31,

2004

Cedara(1), (2), (3)
For the twelve
months ended

December 31, 2004

eMed
For the
282-day

period ended
October 8,

2004

Cedara and
eMed

combined pro
forma for the
twelve months

ended
December 31,

2004

Pro forma
adjustments

and
reclassifications Pro Forma

Revenue $ 37,005 $ 49,295 $ 19,798 $ 69,093 $ (347)(4) $ 105,751
Cost of Sales 12,887 12,080 9,031 21,111 8,325  (5) 42,323

Gross Margin 24,118 37,215 10,767 47,982 (8,672) 63,428

Expenses:
Research and
development 1,967 6,977 2,166 9,143 11,110
Sales and marketing 7,212 6,217 3,340 9,557 16,769
General and
administration 4,839 7,502 1,882 9,384 14,223
Other charges � 1,031 1 1,032 4,000  (6) 5,032
Amortization of
intangibles 591 � 591 (591)(7) �
In-process research
and development �  (8) �
Depreciation and
amortization 764 1,064 � 1,064 1,828

14,782 23,382 7,389 30,771 3,409 48,962

Income (loss) before
interest expense 9,336 13,833 3,378 17,211 (12,081) 14,466
Interest income, net 469 89 141 230 699
Income tax expense 2,338 � � � 1,328  (9) 3,666

Net income (loss) from
continuing operations $ 7,467 $ 13,922 $ 3,519 $ 17,441 $ (13,409) $ 11,499

Earnings per share
from continuing
operations:

Basic $ 0.57 $ 0.37
Diluted $ 0.54 $ 0.34

Weighted average
number of shares
outstanding:

Basic 13,013,927 18,455,659  (10) 31,469,586
Diluted 13,827,552 19,537,100  (11) 33,364,652

(1)
Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of Merge, Cedara and eMed financial information to conform to the pro forma
presentation.

(2)

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PREM14A

211

Cedara results for the twelve 12 month period ended December 31, 2004 include consolidation of eMed results from October 9, 2004 to December 31,